
 

 

Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Wednesday, 18 October 2023 at 4.30 pm in Committee 
Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Fricker 
Mohammed 
Regan 
Thirkill 
Zaman 
 

Davies 
Pollard 
 

Sunderland Sajawal 

 
Alternates: 
 
LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Alipoor 
Berry 
Humphreys 
I Hussain 
Walsh 

Birch 
Felstead 

Naylor Elahi 

 
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  
 
Church representative:   
Joyce Simpson  
 
Parent Governor Representatives:  
Fauzia Raza 
Parent Governor Representatives:  
Shifa Simab  
 
NON-VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  
 
Teacher Secondary School 
Representative: Tom Bright  
 
Children’s Social Care:  
Dr Samina Karim  
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
Notes: 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

 
From:       
Asif Ibrahim 
Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda 
[...]
scussion or 
vote; and leave the meeting unless 
you have a dispensation. 

  
(2)       Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned 

or their spouse/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
  

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2023 be signed as 
a correct record. 
  

(Kav Amrez / Louis Kingdom – 07929 070228 / 07890 416570) 
 

 

 
4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
  

(Kav Amrez / Louis Kingdom – 07929 070228 / 07890 416570) 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 

 

5.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

 
B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
 
  
6.   CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES PLAN 

 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services will present a report 
(Document “D”) which provides an update on the Children and 
Young People’s Plan. 
  
Recommended –  
  

• That the Children’s Overview and Scrutiny committee 
acknowledges the amends to the Children and Young 
People’s Strategy. 

• That the progress report be brought back 12 months after 
the date which the Strategy is made final. 

  

                                                                (Niall Devlin - (01274) 432009) 
 

1 - 38 

 
7.   CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

- WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Document “E”) includes the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee work programme for 2023/24. 
  
Recommended –  
  

• That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
included in the work programme. 
  

• That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct. 
  

  
                                                           (Mustansir Butt - (01274) 432574) 
 

39 - 50 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services to 
the meeting of Children’s Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 18 October 2023 
             D 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Children and Young People’s Strategy  
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The Children and Young People’s Strategy previously considered by the Committee on 15 
March 2023 and the Committee made the following recommendations: 
 
1.     This Committee requests that the comments and suggestions raised by members be 

considered by officers, as part of the development of the Draft Children and Young 
People’s Plan. 

 
2.     That the Children and Young People’s Plan be presented to this Committee prior to it 

being finalised. 
 
3.     That a progress report be brought back in 12 months, which also includes all relevant 

data to hand, in respect of the various elements listed under the following four key 
themes: 

 
▪ Education; 
▪ Physical and mental health; 
▪ Safe Homes places & Communities; 
▪ Skills Development. 

 
Elected members are asked to consider the revised Children and Young People’s 
Strategy.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Equality 
Objectives 

 Report Statement 

Visibility, 
leadership and 
accountability:  

This strategy has been produced in cooperation with the Wellbeing Board, 
relevant Portfolio Holders, Senior management within the Council and 
elected members with the aim of promoting inclusion and equality of access. 
The strategy is the overarching strategy for the districts work with children 
and young people that provided clear leadership and accountability.  

Community:   The explicit main aim of the strategy is to ensure that all partners and 
service areas have a better understanding of the Bradford Communities. 
The emphasis on engagement and co-production is to enable children, 
young people and families to participate in decision making.  

Services:   At the core of the strategy is the ambition that service users will be actively 
engaged and be partners in co-production of services.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Marium Haque 
Strategic Director Children’s Service 

Portfolio:   
 
Children & Families 
 

Report Contact:  Niall Devlin 
Phone: (01274) 432009 
E-mail: niall.devlin@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 
 
 

Page 2



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This Strategy supports our collective district ambition to ensure all babies, children 

and young people have equality of access to the resources and support available to 
help them, reach their full potential and our vision is for the Bradford District to be a 
wonderful place for children to thrive, grow up, live and work.  

 
1.2 It identifies the priorities for the Children and Young People and Families Executive 

(CYPF) and its partners to support babies, children and young people to be happy 
and healthy and have successful lives. The Strategy covers people aged 0-25 
years-old and all public sector, voluntary and community organisations that support 
and work with: babies, children, young people and their families in our district. 

 
1.3 Its overarching aim is to ensure that no matter their background, family, personal or 

other circumstances, all babies, children and young people are able to have fair 
access to all the opportunities the district offers. 

 
1.4 The ambitions and priorities have been developed through listening to the voice of 

children and young people; consultation with other stakeholders; data and other 
evidence; and harnessing the experience and expertise of key district partners who 
will be delivering against its outcomes. 

 
1.5 We will also ensure children and young people have opportunities to be involved in 

decision-making across the range of our district's strategic public sector 
partnerships, through the implementation of a Child Friendly City and building on 
what has gone before. 

 
1.6 We will support children to be healthy and well, we will reduce inequalities in 

physical and mental health, social and emotional development and educational 
attainment, actively look to tackle discrimination, the normalisation of bullying and 
hate crime as these can have detrimental and adverse impacts on a child's long-
term opportunities and health. 

 
1.7 We will listen to how children and young people are doing in terms of their 

happiness, their health and wellbeing, their feelings about where they live, whether 
they feel they belong, their relationships with family, friends, people of different 
backgrounds and statutory services, such as health and the police, their 
educational achievement and skills and their hopes for adult life. 

 
1.8 We will support children and their families to build resilience, to embed the Bradford 

Adversity, Trauma & Resilience Strategy and, more specifically, support babies, 
children, young people and their families to recognise and build on these factors. 

 
1.9 Factors that promote resilience during childhood (see Figure 1) include: fostering a 

protective relationship with an adult caregiver where the adult recognises and 
responds to the baby's/child's needs; developing social and emotional skills; 
accessing peer support and participating in communities and activities. 

 

Page 3



2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 All local authorities are required to have a Children Young People’s Plan under the 

Children and Young people’s Plan (England) Regulation 2005.  The existing 
Children and Young People’s Plan can be found here:  

 
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/media/6615/interimchildrenandyoungpeoplesplan2021-
22.pdf 

 
2.2 The Children and Young People’s Strategy is intended to both fulfil the Council’s 

legal duty to have a plan and to provide an overall strategy for the district.   This is 
the reason why the document under consideration is called a Strategy rather than a 
Plan.  

 
2.3 The Children and Young People’s Strategy previously came to Children’s Overview 

and Scrutiny committee on 15 March 2023. 
 

https://bradford.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=20530 
 
2.4 This section of report will focus on the actions form the previous Committee 

meeting: 
 

1. This Committee requests that the comments and suggestions raised by 
members be considered by officers, as part of the development of the Draft 
Children and Young People’s Plan. 

 
2. That the Children and Young People’s Plan be presented to this Committee 

prior to it being finalised. 
 
2.5 Bringing the Children and Young People’s Strategy back to this Committee is 

delivering on the second action above. A copy of the revised Children and Young 
People’s Strategy can be seen/reviewed by using the links below and compared 
with the version taken to Committee on the 15 March 2023 using the link above.   

 
Current draft summary version of the children and Young People’s Strategy   
http://bradfordgov.bradford.gov.uk/children-young-people-and-families/reports-
policies-projects-and-strategies/bradford-district-children-and-young-peoples-
strategy-summary/ 

 
Current draft for the full Strategy: 
http://bradfordgov.bradford.gov.uk/children-young-people-and-families/reports-
policies-projects-and-strategies/bradford-district-children-and-young-peoples-
strategy/ 

 
2.6 The Committee members suggested that more work needed to be done to clarify 

the priorities and how they would be evaluated. The main theme was how would we 
know that we were making a difference.  

 
2.7 Following the Committee meeting on the 15 March 2023 the senior officer 

re-engaged with the statutory and non-statutory partners and amended and 
extended the priorities from 12 to 18. The revised Strategy now provides more 

Page 4

https://www.bradford.gov.uk/media/6615/interimchildrenandyoungpeoplesplan2021-22.pdf
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/media/6615/interimchildrenandyoungpeoplesplan2021-22.pdf
https://bradford.moderngov.co.uk/mgAi.aspx?ID=20530
http://bradfordgov.bradford.gov.uk/children-young-people-and-families/reports-policies-projects-and-strategies/bradford-district-children-and-young-peoples-strategy-summary/
http://bradfordgov.bradford.gov.uk/children-young-people-and-families/reports-policies-projects-and-strategies/bradford-district-children-and-young-peoples-strategy-summary/
http://bradfordgov.bradford.gov.uk/children-young-people-and-families/reports-policies-projects-and-strategies/bradford-district-children-and-young-peoples-strategy-summary/
http://bradfordgov.bradford.gov.uk/children-young-people-and-families/reports-policies-projects-and-strategies/bradford-district-children-and-young-peoples-strategy/
http://bradfordgov.bradford.gov.uk/children-young-people-and-families/reports-policies-projects-and-strategies/bradford-district-children-and-young-peoples-strategy/
http://bradfordgov.bradford.gov.uk/children-young-people-and-families/reports-policies-projects-and-strategies/bradford-district-children-and-young-peoples-strategy/


clarity on how the key priorities would be delivered and the 29 key metrics that will 
be monitored to let us know if we were making a difference. The governance 
structure for the Children and Young People’s Strategy has now been developed 
and sits with the Children and Young People’s Executive Board.   

 
2.8 The final action from the Overview and Scrutiny meeting on the 15 March 2023 was 

that a progress report would be brought to the Committee in 12 months.  There has 
only been seven months since the last meeting and it is suggested that that a 
review report should be brought 12 months following the Children and Young 
People’s Strategy being finalised.  

 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 There are no other direct or indirect matters that were not considered at the 

previous Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting.  
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 There are no additional considerations that were not provided at the previous 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee report.  
 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES 
 
5.1 There are no significant risks arising out of the implementation of the proposed 

recommendations. 
 
6. LEGAL APPRAISAL 
 
6.1 There are no legal issues arising this should be stated, but only on advice from the 

City Solicitor.   
 
7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
7.2 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
7.3 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
7.4 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
 The Children and Young people’s Strategy is in line with the Human Rights Act. 
 

Page 5



7.5 TRADE UNION 
  

Trade Unions have been and will be consulted on relevant aspects of the plan, for 
example, the changes to the Integrated Front Door. 

 
7.6 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 

The Children and Young People’s Strategy is intended to apply to all the wards in 
the Bradford District. 

[...]
n from what works as well as what
doesn't. We want this to herald a new approach to people participation that builds on our city and district's proud and rich history.

Our children and young people are our future. Let's work together to realise their ambition.

Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe, Leader of Bradford Council

Professor Mel Pickup, Chief Executive of Bradford Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust

Charlotte Ramsden, Chief Executive of Bradford Children and Families Trust

Return to the contents

Introduction

This strategy supports our collective district ambition to ensure all babies, children and young people have equity of access to the resources and support
available to help them reach their full potential and our vision is for Bradford District to be a wonderful place for children to thrive, grow up, live and work. 

P
age 8



It identifies the priorities for the Children and Young People and Families Executive (CYPF) and its partners to support babies, children and young people to be:
happy and healthy, able to develop to their full potential, and have successful lives. The strategy covers people aged 0-25 years-old, and all public sector and
voluntary and community organisations that support and work with: babies, children, and young people, and their families in our district.

Its overarching aim is to ensure, that no matter their background, family, personal or other circumstances, all babies, children and young people are able to
develop to their full potential and have fair access to all the opportunities the district offers.

The ambitions and priorities have been developed through listening to the voice of children and young people; consultation with other stakeholders; data and
other evidence; and harnessing the experience and expertise of key district partners, who will be delivering against its outcomes.

We will also ensure children and young people have opportunities to be involved in decision-making across the range of our district's s
[...]
n and sustainability, and diversity and community cohesion.

We will ensure children and young people with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND) receive the support they require in school and at home, and to
access other activities.

Priorities

1. Improved partnership working between preschool childcare, schools, statutory services and the voluntary and community sector so that the
needs of the child and family are prioritised and met.

2. All children have the opportunity to enjoy learning and school, have good attendance, and that those who need additional support can, and do
access it.

3. All Children are ready for the next stage by improving educational outcomes and access to ‘skills for life' education. Pupils who have SEND, are
disadvantaged, are care experienced or who have other vulnerabilities, have support for their transition to adulthood.

Physical and mental health

Our ambition

We want all our children and young people to enjoy the best physical, emotional and mental health possible throughout their lives – we strive for equity of
opportunity and access as well as equity of outcomes.

We will tailor actions to ensure they are suitable and equitable across the range of circumstances, needs and settings that children and young people experience
and occupy.

In line with the vision of the Bradford District and Craven Health and Care Partnership we aim to ‘Act as One' to keep children and young people, Happy,
Healthy and Home.  We support the ‘Act as One' purpose of enabling our communities to thrive. Children and young people are an integral priority within the
partnership.

We will deliver this through collaboration across the Act As One Programmes, for example Mental Health is supported within the Children and Families Board
through its four pillars (Best 1001 days, Universal prevention and early identification including Healthy Minds in schools, Pathways and Services using the

P
age 27



Thrive Framework, and Complex Care) as well as t
[...]
t Children and Young People's Strategy appendices

Return to the contents

P
age 30

http://bradfordgov.bradford.gov.uk/children-young-people-and-families/reports-policies-projects-and-strategies/bradford-district-children-and-young-peoples-strategy-appendices/


Footnotes

[1] www.bradfordresearch.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/BiB-Covid-19-First-1000-Briefing-V2.0.pdf

[2] www.bradfordresearch.nhs.uk/family-and-community-impacts-of-covid-19/

[3] For example, the Healthy Minds, Living Well strategies as well as our Joint Forward Plan

Print Document

P
age 31

https://www.bradfordresearch.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/BiB-Covid-19-First-1000-Briefing-V2.0.pdf
https://www.bradfordresearch.nhs.uk/family-and-community-impacts-of-covid-19/


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to be held on Wednesday 18 
October 2023 
             E 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 2023/24 
 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report includes the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
work programme for 2023/24.   
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
Community Cohesion and Equalities related issues are part of the work remit for 
this Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Cllr Debbie Davies 
Chair – Children’s Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Portfolio:   
 
Children and Families 
 
 

Report Contact:  Mustansir Butt 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432574 
E-mail: mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report includes the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

work programme for 2023/24, which is attached as appendix 1 to this report.  
 
1.2 Also attached as appendix 2 to this report is a list of unscheduled topics for 

2023/24. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Council constitution requires all Overview a
[...]
t tel - 43 2574 

 Work Programme 
 Agenda Items Description Report Author Comments 
 Wednesday, 13th March 2024 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 21/02/24. Report deadline 29/02/24. 
 3) Work Programme, There is s a need to regularly review the  
 work programme, in order to prirotise and 
  manage the work. 

 6th October 2023 Page 5 of 5 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Democratic Services - Overview and Scrutiny

Scrutiny Committees Forward Plan
Unscheduled Items

Childrens Services O&S Committee

Agenda item Author CommentsItem description

Child Poverty Scrutiny Review. Mustansir Butt. Council resolution from Tuesday 15 March 
2022.

1

Scrutiny Review into persistent 
absence across schools in the 
Bradford District.

Mustansir Butt. Children's Services Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee recommendation from 
Wednesday 1 February 2023.

2

Draft Scrutiny Review Report - 
Elective Home Education.

Mustansir Butt.Key findings and recommendations ftom the scrutiny review.3

Page 1 of 1

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES PLAN
	Doc D 1 - CYP  strategy long version (1)

	7 CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24
	Doc E - Appendix 1 - Work Programme
	Doc E - Appendix 2 - Unscheduled Topics




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
18 October 2023 at 4.30 pm in Committee Room 1 - City 
Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 4.34 pm 
Concluded 6.27 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT  
 

BRADFORD 
INDENDENT 
GROUP 

Fricker 
Mohammed 
Regan 
Thirkill 
Zaman 

Davies 
Pollard 

 Sunderland Sajawal 

 
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  
 
Joyce Simpson - Church Representative 
Shifa Simab – Parent Governor Representative 
 
 
Councillor Davies in the Chair 
 
  
19.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
   

20.   MINUTES 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 12 July 2023 be signed as a 
correct record. 
  
  

21.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
  
  

22.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 



2 
 

 
There were no referrals to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
  
  

23.   CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES PLAN 
 
The Strategic Director of Children’s Services presented a report (Document “D”) 
which provided an update on the Children and Young People’s Plan. 
  
The Strategic Manager from Children’s Services reported that the Children and 
Young People’s Strategy was previously considered by the Children’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 15 March 2023 and the Committee made 
recommendations which included a follow up report. 
  
The Strategic Manager from Children’s Services informed members that the 
Strategy supports the collective district ambition to ensure all babies, children and 
young people had equality of access to the resources and support available to 
help them reach their full potential. The Strategy covered people ages 0-25 years 
old and all public sector, voluntary and community organisations that supported 
and worked with babies, children, young people, and their families in the Bradford 
District. 
  
It was clarified that this was a Strategy for Children and Young People and not a 
Plan as mentioned in the earlier report. There were plans for implementation on 
each area, where some plans were working well while others were slow in 
progress, however, the work stream was regularly monitored by the Children and 
Young People Board and the Wellbeing Board. 
  
It was reported by the Strategic Manager from Children’s Services that all local 
authorities were required to have a Children and Young People’s Plan under the 
Children and Young People’s Plan (England) Regulations 2005.  
The Children and Young People's Strategy was intended to both fulfil the 
Council’s legal duty to have a plan and to provide an overall strategy for the 
district. This was the reason why the document was a Strategy rather than a Plan. 
  
The Strategic Manager from Children’s Services said, following the Committee 
meeting held on 15 March 2023, a senior officer re-engaged with the statutory 
and non-statutory partners and amended and extended the priorities from 12 to 
18. The revised strategy provided more clarity on how the key priorities would be 
delivered and the 29 key metrics that would be monitored that would be key in 
identifying if any difference was being made.  
  
A Member of the Committee referred to page 13 of the report and asked what 
measures were in place to overcome the problem young people were facing due 
to racism and not obtaining work placements.  
In response to this, the Strategic Manager from Children’s Services reported that 
this issue would come under the post 16 plan, officers had spent a lot of time 
working with young people to enable and equip them with the transition to 
employment skills and knowledge they required. 
  
Members were keen to understand if there were any plans to broaden the horizon 
for work experience and if more placements would be made available to young 



3 
 

people. 
In response to members question it was reported that there were plans to offer 
more work placements, the Post 16 Team were working hard to achieve this and 
that a specific work stream of the Strategy looked at different opportunities for 
placements of work for young people. 
  
A Member of the Committee asked if there was any support for parents with 
children who had special needs, as most parents do not understand the process 
of getting additional support. 
In response to members question it was reported that support for parents was 
available through Barnardo’s, Bradford SENDIASS was for parents and carers of 
children and young people 0-25 with special educational needs and disabilities 
(SEND) in the Bradford area - and for their children too. 
The staff helped parents and children to work together with schools and the local 
authority so that they had a good understanding of what support was needed and 
to make sure that it was put in place.  
  
Members of the Committee were keen to understand the feedback process of the 
Child Friendly Bradford District initiative and Born in Bradford (BIB). 
In response to members question it was reported that the data for this initiative 
was captured by analytics. Child Friendly was a significant network which 
involved 25 different organisations. A Child Friendly event was held in November 
and was attended by children, young people, and their families. The event 
focused on healthy minds/mental health; this was another opportunity to 
understand what young people wanted. BIB had been involved with the Strategy 
and together the service has been able to build and gather better data. 
  
A Member of the Committee asked if an action plan would be drawn up once the 
Strategy was finalised. In response to this it was reported that, an action plan 
would be created once consultations had been carried out. Once one plan had 
been achieved the service would move on to implement the next plan. 
  
Members were keen to understand what streams meant in the Strategy. It was 
reported, in response, that there were 4 broad areas set out in the report for 
example, Education, Physical & Mental Health, Safe Homes, Places & 
Communities and Skills Development and each area had work streams that were 
managed by different organisations. However, some of the work streams have not 
yet been developed. 
  
A Member of the Committee asked how other organisations would be monitored 
in relation to tasks/plans set out in each stream of work, members were 
concerned that work plans would be moved around organisations and remain 
incomplete. 
In response to this, it was reported that there would be a constant follow up with 
various Boards. The ambition was to coordinate services and organisations to 
deliver what the children and young people wanted. Services and organisations 
had agreed to share regular reports and documents to hold each other 
accountable and there would be opportunities to raise any concerns. This was a 
significant network, and it required a number of organisations across the district to 
work together for plans to interrelate and connect, to help improve things for 
children and young people. 
  



4 
 

Members sought clarification on the role of the Committee regarding the Strategy 
and if the Strategy could be changed to reflect suggestions made by members. In 
response, the Strategic Manager from Children’s Services advised that members 
could request specific reports to be bought to the Committee for democratic 
accountability. The Officer further reported that he would not want to modify the 
Strategy as it had been created with suggestions from children and young people.  
  
A Member of the Committee said that the education system had a ‘one size fits 
all’ approach to education, which was not a suitable approach. The member 
asked what measures were in place to ensure children from ethnic minority 
groups received better opportunities. 
In response, the Strategic Manager from Children’s Services reported that this 
was the responsibility of the schools and not the local authority. Individual schools 
would ensure that the child received the most appropriate education in suitable 
surroundings. The Officer assured members that the service was keen to ensure 
that they do not disadvantage a group of children. 
  
Members of the Committee were concerned of the negative impact on the local 
authority when a plan failed. The Strategic Manager for Children’s Services 
reported, in response to members concerns that, this was a joint network strategy 
by many organisations and partners, therefore the local authority was not 
responsible for it. All partners had signed up to a code of conduct and although it 
would be led by the Council, all individual partners would be held accountable 
individually. 
  
A Member of the Committee referred to page 8,11 and 12 of the report and 
sought further clarification on vocational options available to young people and 
help available to disadvantaged families including resources for schools. 
In response to this, the Officer reported that one of the strands from the Strategy 
covered vocational options and the Living Well Schools strand focused on 
resources for schools. 
  
Members of the Committee were keen to understand how physical and mental 
health could be improved for children and young people. 
In response to this, the Strategic Manager for Children’s Services reported, that 
there was no quick fix to this issue as there were young individuals who had a 
predisposition to mental health, they may have been exposed to physical 
violence. The service realised the level of depravation and would target areas 
where resources would be introduced involving physical activities that could help 
make a positive impact on mental health. 
  
Referring to the report, a member of the Committee asked if domestic violence 
related to children and young people was an area that would also gain any focus 
in the Strategy. In response to this, the Officer said that this would come under 
the Safer Homes stream within the Strategy. However, the Committee could 
request for a further report specifically on domestic violence relating to children 
and young people. 
  
  
Resolved –  
  
(1)  That this Committee requests that the progress against the delivery of 



5 
 

the Children and Young People Strategy, be presented to this Committee 
in 12 months, which also specifically focuses on: 
  

  Outcomes delivered; 
  Action Planning; 
  Performance Indicators. 

  
(2)  That this Committee also requests that all key partners responsible 

for the delivery of the Children and Young People Strategy, be 
requested to attend the Committee meeting. 

  
24.   CHILDREN'S SERVICES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORK 

PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
The report of the Chair of the Children’s Services Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Document “E”) was submitted to Members for comment and review 
of the 2022/23 Work Programme.  
  
Resolved –  
  
That the Committee discussed and amended the work programme. 
  
Action:  Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
  
                                                   (Mustansir Butt – 07582 101597) 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


